
 

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
Dear Parent 
Kindly note the syllabus for Final Term Syllabus for Class VI. 

Subject Topic Weightage 

English 

Reading :  Unseen Passage, Unseen Poem 

Writing  :  E-mail Writing, Short Story 

Grammar  :  Conjunctions, Modals, Articles, Adverbs  

Literature  : 2(A) The Model Millionaire, 2(C) The Statue,  

                             3(A) Rip Van Winkle, 3(C) Laughing Song,  

                             5(A) The Eagle has Landed, 5(B) The Boy, the Dog and the  

                             Spaceship, 6(A) A Narrow Escape, 6(B) The White Giraffe,  

                             6(C) Wild Horses, 7(C) The Vagabond 

6, 4 

4, 6 

15 

 

25 

Mathematics 

Chapter-2      Lines and Angles 
Chapter-4      Data Handling and Presentation 
Chapter-5      Prime Time (including HCF and LCM from old textbook) 
Chapter-6      Perimeter and Area 
Chapter-7      Fractions 
Chapter-8      Playing with Constructions 
Chapter-10   The Other Side of Zero 

 

10 
9 
8 

10 
10 
6 
7 

Science 

Chapter- 8      Getting to Know Plants 
Chapter-9       Form and Movement in Animals 
Chapter-11     Measurements and Motion 
Chapter-13     Light, Shadows and Reflection 
Chapter-14     Electricity and Circuits  
Chapter-15     Water and Its Importance  
Chapter-16     Air Around Us 
Chapter-17     Garbage In, Garbage Out 

7 

8 

7 

7 

8 

8 

8 

7 

Social 
Science 

History              
Chapter-1       Our Pasts 
Chapter-3       Early Cities 
Chapter-7       The Mauryan Empire 
Chapter-10     The Gupta Empire 
Chapter-11     The Age of Harshvardhana                          
Geography  :     
Chapter-1       The Earth and the Solar System 
Chapter-5       Major Domains of Earth 
Chapter-6       India: Our Country 
Social and Political Life:  
Chapter3         Government 
Chapter-4        Rural Self-Government 
Chapter-5        Urban Administration 
Chapter-6        District Administration  

 
 

4 
3 
7 
5 
8 
 

6 
7 
7 
 
 

5 
2 
3 
3 



fganh 

ikB~;iqLrd xqyeksgj %    

ikB&1 vk jgh jfo dh lokjh ¼dfork½ 

ikB&4 fxYyw 

ikB&8 MkWå Hkhejko vacsMdj 

ikB&10 xk¡o cM+k ;k “kgj 

ikB&11 feBkbZokyk 

ikB&12 fefFkyk dh e/kqcuh 

ikB&13 dye] vkt mudh t; cksy! ¼dfork½ 

ikB&14 iDdh nksLrh                                      

O;kdj.k 

ikB&8 okD;ka”kksa ds fy, ,d “kCn ¼1&15½ 

ikB&12 fØ;k rFkk fØ;k dh O;kdjf.kd dksfV&dky 

ikB&13 fØ;k fo”ks’k.k 

ikB&16 fojke&fpg~u 

ikB&17 eqgkojs ¼1&15½ 

jpukRed&ys[ku 

vuqPNsn&ys[ku 

i=&ys[ku ¼vukSipkfjd½ 

laokn&ys[ku 

fp=&o.kZu 

vifBr xn~;ka”k 

25 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

15 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

15 

 

 

 

 

5 

laLd`r 

vkuane~   

ikB&2 “kCn ifjp;% ¼laKk 'kCnk%½ ¼ckyd] yrk½]    

ikB&3 loZuke 'kCnk% 

ikB&4 fØ;k iz;ksxk%] ikB&8 dsu dqeZ%] 

ikB&9 dLeS dqeZ%]  

ikB&10 dLekr~ d%]  

ikB&11 dL; fde~]  

ikB&12 dfLeu~ fde~] ikB&14 fda Hkfo";fr 

O;kdj.k      

foykse 'kCnk% 

lekukFkZd 'kCnk% 

“kCn:Ik     

iq"i] Nk=] fde~ ¼iqfYyax] L=hfyax½] rr~ ¼iqfYyax½ 

/kkrq:Ik     

d`] ØhM+~] /kko~ ¼yV~&ỳV~½ 

vifBr xn~;ka”k] fp= o.kZue~] laokn ys[kue~] la[;k ¼1&20½ 

30 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4 

 

 

8 

 

8 

 

10 

 



 

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
Dear Parent 
Kindly note the syllabus for Final Term Syllabus for Class VII. 
 

Subject Topic Weightage 

English 

Reading :  Unseen Passage, Unseen Poem 
Writing  :  Email Writing, Short Story  
Grammar  :  Conjunctions, Modals, Active and  
                               Passive Voice, Reported Speech 
Literature  : 1(B) The All- American Slurp,  
                              1(C) Deep in our Refrigerator 
    2 (A) The Last Leaf, 3(C) To India-My Native Land,  
                             5(A) Fire in the Forest, 5(B) The World in a Wall,  
                             5(C) Throwing A Tree, 6(A) Importance of an Education 
                            6(B) Boyhood Days, 7(C) The Way through the Woods 

6, 4 

4, 6 

15 

 

25 

Mathematics 

Chapter-2  Fractions and Decimals    
Chapter-4 Simple Equations 
Chapter-5 Lines and Angles    
Chapter-6 The Triangle and its Properties 
Chapter-7  Comparing Quantities     
Chapter-8  Rational Numbers    
Chapter -9  Perimeter and Area    
Chapter-10  Algebraic Expression 
Chapter -11  Exponents and Powers    

5 

4 

5 

6 

10 

4 

10 

8 

8 

Science 

Chapter-3  Fire to Fabric 
Chapter-4 Chemical and Chemical Changes 
Chapter-8 Soil 
Chapter-11 Reproduction in Plants 
Chapter-13      Electric Current and Its Effects 
Chapter-14      Wind and Storm 
Chapter-15  Light 
Chapter-18  Waste Water Management 

7 

7 

7 

7 

8 

8 

7 

8 

Social 
Science 

History        
Chapter-1       Medieval India (AD700-AD1750) 
Chapter-3       The Cholas of the South 
Chapter-4       The Delhi Sultanate  
Chapter-5       The Mughal Empire 
Chapter6        Medieval Society-Tribes, Nomads and Settled Communities 
Geography  
Chapter-2      Inside Our Earth 
Chapter-3      Our Changing Earth-I 
Chapter-6      Water 
 

 
4 

4 

2 

8 

7 
 

4 

3 

6 

 



Chapter-7      Life in Tropical and Sub-Tropical Regions – The Amazon  
                         and the Ganga-Brahmaputra Basins      
Social and Political Life:  
Chapter-2      The State Government 
Chapter-3      Role of Gender 
Chapter-4      Media and Democracy 

8 

 

 

5 

4 

5 

fganh 

ikB~;iqLrd xqyeksgj %    

ikB&2 ns”kizse dk nke 

ikB&7 izk;f”pr 

ikB&8 cky&yhyk ¼in½ 

ikB&10 [kqjkQ+krh 

ikB&11 ;gk¡ “kCn ugha rhj cksyrs gSa 

ikB&12 lfjrk ¼dfork½ 

ikB&13 izd`fr dk lkfUu/; 

ikB&14 ekWjh”kl%& NksVk&lk fganqLrku 

O;kdj.k 

ikB&9 okD;ka”kksa ds fy, ,d “kCn ¼1&20½ 

ikB&13 fØ;k rFkk fØ;k ds Hksn ] 13 +1&dky 

ikB&14 fØ;k fo”ks’k.k 

ikB&18fojke&fpg~u 

ikB&19 eqgkojs ¼1&20½  

jpukRed&ys[ku 

vuqPNsn&ys[ku 

i=&ys[ku ¼vukSipkfjd½ 

laokn&ys[ku 

fp=&o.kZu 

vifBr xn~;ka”k 

25 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

15 

 

 

 

 

 

 

15 

 

 

 

 

 

5 

laLd`r 

vkuane~    

ikB&6  iBrq Hkoku~ ¼YkksV~ ydkj%½  

ikB&8  v{kjk;k% tUefnol%  

ikB&9 chjcyL; pkrq;Ze~ 

ikB&10 vkEya nzk{kkQye~ 

ikB&11 ohj% ckyd% vfHkeU;q%  

ikB&12 o"kkZ;k% vkuUne~ 

ikB&13 la[;kokph 'kCnk% ¼1&50½ 

ikB&14 izgsfydk%] ikB&15 laLd`rs foKkue~ 

O;kdj.k    

laf/k& nh?kZ] xq.k] o`n~f/k] izR;;] miin foHkfDr  

“kCn:Ik  

xq:] efr] ckyd] yrk 

/kkrq:Ik  

pkjksa ydkj ¼yV~] yV̀~] y³~ vkSj yksV~ ydkj%½ 

vifBr xn~;ka”k] i= ys[kue~] laokn ys[kue~ 

26 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

10 

 

7 

 

7 

 

10 

 



 

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
Dear Parent 
Kindly note the syllabus for Final Term Syllabus for Class VIII. 
 

Subject Topic Weightage 

English 

Reading :  Unseen Passage, Unseen Poem 
Writing  :  Email Writing, Short Story  
Grammar  :  Tenses, Conjunctions, Active and Passive Voice,  
                               Reported Speech 
Literature  :  2 (A) Ada's Violin,  2 (C) The Recycling Rap,  3(A) A Hero,  
                              3(B) The Last Class,  5(A) The Discovery of Penicillin,   
                              5(B) Influenza, 6(A) The Diary of a Young Girl 
    6 (B) I Keep My Tryst With Everest, 6(C) Skater,  
                             7(C) The Road Not Taken 

6, 4 

4, 6 

15 

 

25 

Mathematics 

Chapter-2  Linear Equations in One Variable  
Chapter-3 Understanding Quadrilaterals 
Chapter-5 Squares and Square Roots   
Chapter-6 Cubes and Cube Roots 
Chapter-7  Comparing Quantities    
Chapter-8  Algebraic Expressions and Identities 
Chapter-9  Mensuration   
Chapter-10     Exponents and Powers     
Chapter-11  Direct and Inverse Proportions 
Chapter-12  Factorisation   

3 

5 

3 

2 

9 

6 

11 

5 

8 

8   

Science 

Chapter-3  Synthetic Fibres and Plastics 
Chapter-9 Reproduction 
Chapter-12 Sound 
Chapter-13     Chemical Effects of Electric Current 
Chapter-14     Some Natural Phenomena  
Chapter-15     Light 
Chapter-17  Human Intervention in Natural Phenomena 
Chapter-18     Pollution of Air and Water 

8 

7 

7 

7 

8 

7 

8 

8 

Social 
Science 

History           

Chapter-1      When, Where and How 

Chapter-4      Rural Life and Society 

Chapter-7      Education and British Rule 

Chapter-10   Rise of India Nationalism 

Chapter-11   The Struggle for Swaraj 

Chapter-12    The National Movement (1923-1939) 

Geography  

Chapter-3     Agriculture 

 
 

4 

3 

4 

4 

6 

6 

 

 

6 



Chapter-4     Manufacturing Industries 

Chapter-5    Human Resources 

Social and Political Life 

Chapter-1    The Indian Constitution and the Rule of Law 

Chapter-4     Marginalised Groups and Social Justice 

Chapter-5    Right to Life and Economic Presence of the Government  

7 

7 

 

5 

4 

4 

fganh 

ikB~;iqLrd xqyeksgj %    

ikB&1 ig:,] lko/kku jguk ¼dfork½ 

ikB&4 fHk[kkfju 

ikB&8 lkbfdy dh lokjh 

ikB&10 Mk;jh dh ,d iUuk 

ikB&11 esjk fon~;kFkhZ thou 

ikB&12 Hkfo’; dk Hk; 

ikB&13 fxfj/kj dh dqaMfy;k¡ ¼dqaMfy;k¡½ 

ikB&14 uhyw 

O;kdj.k 

ikB&17 fØ;k rFkk fØ;k ds Hksn 17 +1&dky 

ikB&18 fØ;k fo”ks’k.k 

ikB&25 fojke&fpg~u rFkk mudks iz;ksx 

ikB&26eqgkojs ¼1&25½ 

ikB&13 okD;ka”kksa ds fy, ,d “kCn ¼1&25½  

jpukRed&ys[ku 

vuqPNsn&ys[ku 

i=&ys[ku ¼vukSipkfjd½ 

laokn&ys[ku 

fp=&o.kZu 

foKkiu 

vifBr xn~;ka”k 

25 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

14 

 

 

 

 

 

 

16 

 

 

 

 

5 

laLd`r 

vkuane~  

ikB&3  dfr dkdk% ¼Le iz;ksx½ 

ikB&4 o`{kku~ vkjksi; ¼miin foHkfDr½ 

ikB&5  ân; ifjorZue~ 

ikB&9 y{;fu/kkZj.ke~ 

ikB&11 nkuohj% d% 

ikB&12 'kBs 'kkB;a lekpjsr~ 

ikB&14 Jn~/kk;k% izHkko% 

ikB&15 d% le;% 

ikB&16  la[;k ¼1&100½ 

O;kdj.k  

laf/k& nh?kZ] xq.k] o`n~f/k vkSj ;.k] Ik;kZ;okph “kCnk%] foykse “kCnk%] izR;; 

“kCn:Ik  

xq:] efr 

/kkrq:Ik  

pkjksa ydkj ¼yV~] yV̀~] y³~ vkSj yksV~ ydkj%½ 

vifBr xn~;ka”k] fp= o.kZue~] i= ys[kue~] laokn ys[kue~ 

24 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

10 

 

7 

 

7 

12 

 



 

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
Dear Parent 
Kindly note the syllabus for Final Term Syllabus for Class IX. 

Subject Topic Weightage 

English 

Section-A Reading:   
Passage-1,  
Passage-2 
Grammar:  
Gap Filling 
Editing/Omissions  
Reported Speech  
Sentence Reordering  
Writing Skills: 
Email  
Factual Description  
Formal Letters- (Letter to Editor and to Official Authority) 
Article writing  
Literature: (Prose) 
Chapter-1   How I Taught My Grandmother to Read  
Chapter-2   A Dog Named Duke  
Chapter-3   The Man Who Knew Too Much 
Chapter-4   Keeping it from Harold 
Chapter-5   The Best Sellers 
(Poetry) 
Poem-1      The Brook 
Poem-2      The Road Not Taken 
Poem-3      The Solitary Reaper 
Poem-4      The Seven Ages 1m 
Poem-5      Oh! I Wish I’d Looked After Me Teeth 
Poem-6      Song of the Rain 
Drama: 
Drama-1     Villa for Sale 
Drama-2     The Bishop’s Candlesticks 
M.C.B. -Unit 1-7 

 
12 
10 

 
3 
4 
2 
1 
 

3 
4 
7 
8 
 
 

2 
1 
2 
2 
2 
 

2 
2 
3 
1 
2 
2 
 

1 
4 

Mathematics 

Chapter-1     Number Systems 
Chapter-2     Polynomials 
Chapter-3     Coordinate Geometry  
Chapter-4     Linear Equations in Two Variables 
Chapter-5     Introduction to Euclid’s Geometry 
Chapter-6     Lines and Angles 
Chapter-7     Triangles 
Chapter-8     Quadrilaterals  
Chapter-9     Circles  
Chapter-10   Heron’s Formula  
Chapter-11   Surface Areas and Volumes 
Chapter-12      Statistics 

7 
11 
5 
4 
1 
7 
6 
7 

10 
4 

11 
7 



Science 

Physics 
Chapter-8       Motion 
Chapter-9       Force and Laws of Motion 
Chapter-10    Gravitation 
Chapter-11    Work and Energy   
Chapter-12     Sound 
Chemistry: 
Chapter-1       Matter in Our Surroundings 
Chapter-2       Is Matter Around Us Pure 
Chapter-3       Atoms and Molecule 
Chapter-4       Structure of Atom  
Biology 
Chapter-5      The Fundamental Unit of Life: Cell 
Chapter-6      Tissues 
Chapter-12    Improvement in Food Resources 

 
4 
4 
5 
6 
8 
 

5 
5 
7 
8 
 

9 
7 

12 

Social 
Science 

History 
Chapter-1       The French Revolution  
Chapter-2       Socialism in Europe and the Russian Revolution 
Chapter-3       Nazism and the Rise of Hitler 
Geography 
Chapter-1       India: Size and Location  
Chapter-2       Physical Features of India 
Chapter-3       Drainage 
Chapter-4       Climate  
Chapter-5       Natural Vegetation and Wildlife (only map- activity chapter)  
Chapter-6       Population 
Political Science 
Chapter-1       What is Democracy? Why Democracy? 
Chapter-2        Constitutional Design  
Chapter-3        Electoral Politics 
Chapter-4        Working of Institutions 
Chapter-5        Democratic Rights 
Economics 
Chapter-1        The Story of Village Palampur 
Chapter-2        People as Resource 
Chapter-3        Poverty as a Challenge 
Chapter-4        Food Security in India  

 
6 
6 
8 
 

2 
2 
5 
4 
1 
6 
 

3 
4 
4 
5 
4 
 

5 
5 
5 
5 

Hindi 

vifBr xn~;ka”k  

O;kdj.k    

“kCn in 

vuqLokj&vuqukfld 

milxZ&izR;;  

vFkZ ds vk/kkj ij okD;  

laf/k    

fojke&fpg~u   

Li”kZ ¼xn~; [kaM½   

ikB& nq[k dk vf/kdkj      

ikB& ,ojsLV% esjh f”k[kj ;k=k     

ikB& rqe dc tkvksxs vfrfFk     

ikB& oSKkfud psruk ds okgd& panz”ks[kj osadV jkeu~  

ikB& “kqØrkjs ds leku      

Li”kZ ¼in~; [kaM½   

ikB& jSnkl      

14 

 

2 

2 

3 

3 

3 

3 

 

2 

2 

2 

2 

3 

 

2 



ikB& jghe ds nksgs      

ikB& xhr&vxhr      

ikB& vfXuiFk       

ikB& u, bykds esa      

ikB& [kq”kcw jprs gSa gkFk     

lap;u    

ikB& dYyw dqEgkj dh mukdksVh    

ikB& esjk NksVk&lk futh iqLrdky;    

jpukRed&ys[ku   

i= ¼vukSipkfjd½   

vuqPNsn&ys[ku       

laokn&ys[ku      

fp=&o.kZu   

2 

2 

2 

2 

3 

 

3 

3 

 

5 

5 

5 

5 

Computer 
Application 

Unit –1 Basics of Information Technology 
Chapter-1      Computer System 
Chapter -2     Types of Hardware 
Chapter-3      Types of Software 
Chapter-4      Basics of Operating Systems 
Chapter-5      Computer Networking, Multimedia Basics 
Unit–2            Cyber Safety 
Chapter-6       Cyber safety 
Unit–3            Office Tools 
Chapter-7       Openoffice.org Writer - I 
Chapter-8       Openoffice.org writer - II 
Chapter-9       Presentation Tool:  OO Impress 
Chapter10       Spreadsheet Tool:   OO Calc - I 
Chapter-11      Spreadsheet Tool: OO Calc - II 

 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
 

15 
 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 

Artificial 
Intelligence 

Part-A   Employability Skills 
Unit-1    Communication Skills-I 
Unit -2   Self-Management Skills-I 
Unit-3    ICT Skills-I 
Unit-4    Entrepreneurial Skills-I 
Unit-5    Green Skills-I 
Part-B   Subject Specific Skills 
Unit-1    AI Reflection, Project Cycle and Ethics 
Unit-2    Data Literacy 
Unit-3:   Math for AI (Statistics & Probability) 
Unit -4   Introduction to Generative AI 
Unit-5     Introduction to Python 

 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
 

10 
10 
7 
5 
8 

Painting 

Chapter-1    Fundamentals of Visual Arts  
Chapter-2    Methods and materials of Painting 
Chapter-3    Story of Indian Art 
Chapter-4    Indian Folk Art 

5 
7 
8 

10 

Home 
Science 

Chapter-1    Concept and Scope of Home Science Education and Recent Trends  
Chapter-2    Human Growth and Development  
Chapter-3    Family and Values  
Chapter-4    Food Nutrition and Health  
Chapter-5    Fibre and Fabric  
Chapter-6    Resource Management  
Chapter-7    Measures of Safety and Management of Emergencies 

5 
5 

10 
15 
15 
10 
10 

 


